HKD0.50 per Share to settle work fees payable to the AHG; (v) 199,561,215 new Shares

under Specific Mandate at the issue price of HKD0.55 per Share to settle work fees

payable to the CoCom; (vi) 54,736,364 new Shares under Specific Mandate at the issue

price of HKD0.55 per Share to settle work fees payable to the CB Holder Group; and

(vii) 135,591,359 CoCom Work Fee Shares under General Mandate at the issue price of

HKD0.40 per Share to GLAS HK. All such Shares were issued to settle the existing loans

and fees as disclosed in the Circular, and no cash proceeds were received by the Company

from such issuances.

Save as disclosed above, the Company had no financing activities involving issuance of

equity securities in the 12 months immediately prior to the date of this announcement.

– 5 –

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and

(ii) immediately upon the Completion (assuming that there will be no other change in the

total number of Shares in issue between the date of this announcement and the date of the

Completion) is set out below:

As at the date of this

announcement Immediately upon Completion

Number of

Shares %

Number of

shares %

Controlling Shareholder 17,391,246,909 41.18 17,391,246,909 41.14

Other Existing Shareholders 24,623,011,253 58.30 24,623,011,253 58.25

Mr. MO Bin(1) 86,675,006 0.20 86,675,006 0.20

Dr. CHENG Guangyu(1) 29,646,290 0.07 29,646,290 0.07

GLAS HK 105,794,684 0.25 141,794,684 0.34

Total 42,236,374,142 100.00 42,272,374,142 100.00

Note:

(1) Mr. MO Bin is an executive Director and Co-Chairman of the Company. Dr. CHENG Guangyu is an

executive Director and president of the Company.

Completion of the issue of the Additional CoCom Work Fee Shares is conditional upon the

listing of, and permission to deal in, such Additional CoCom Work Fee Shares being

granted by the Listing Committee. Accordingly, the Additional CoCom Work Fee Shares

may or may not be issued. Shareholders, holders of securities and other investors are advised

to exercise caution when dealing in the Shares and other securities of the Company.

For purpose of this announcement, unless otherwise specified, the conversion of HKD into